Member of Canterbury Land Board reappointed.

Department of Lands and Survey,
Wellington, 29th October, 1919.

H IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint to reappoint

WILLIAM CUNNINGHAM

to be a member of the Canterbury Land Board, as from the 13th September, 1919.

D. H. GUTHRIE, Minister of Lands.

Member of the Elsthorpe Domain Board appointed.

Department of Lands and Survey,
Wellington, 3rd November, 1919.

IS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance
of section 41 of the Public Reserves and Daniel of section 41 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, been pleased to appoint

MICHAEL RYAN

to be a member of the Elsthorpe Domain Board, in the place of Frank Louis Tiffin, who has resigned.

D. H. GUTHRIE, Minister of Lands.

Members of Tuapeka Domain Board appointed

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 3rd November, 1919. HIS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance of section 41 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, been pleased to appoint

ALEXANDER FRASER and HENRY HART

to be members of the Tuapeka Domain Board, in the places of John Thompson, deceased, and Herbert Hastings Leary, who has resigned.

D. H. GUTHRIE Minister of Lands.

Judge of the Native Land Court appointed.

Native Department. Wellington, 30th October, 1919. Weinington, 30th October, 1919.

HIS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint to appoint

FRANK OSWALD VICTOR ACHESON, Esq.,

to be a Judge of the Native Land Court under the Native Land Act, 1909, on and from the 1st day of November, 1919.

W. H. HERRIES. Native Minister.

Officer for the Purposes of Part II of the Fisheries Act, 1908, appointed.

Marine Department,
Wellington, 3rd November, 1919.

IS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance
and in exercise of the power and authority conformal and in exercise of the power and authority conferred by section 79 of the Fisheries Act, 1908, appointed

FREDERICK HODNETT POWELL,

of Mangaonoho, to be an Officer for the purposes of Part II of that Act

> W. H. HERRIES, Minister of Marine.

Deputy Official Assignee appointed.

Department of Justice,
Wellington, 1st November, 1919.

IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased
to appoint to appoint

VIVIAN HENRY SANSON

to be Deputy Official Assignee at Hamilton, on and from the 1st day of November, 1919.

J. G. COATES. Minister of Justice. Coroner appointed.

Department of Justice, Wellington, 3rd November, 1919 IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Andrew Martin, Esq., J.P.,

to be a Coroner within the Dominion of New Zealand.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Justice.

Clerk of Licensing Committee appointed.

Department of Justice, Wellington, 28th October, 1919. IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

HENRY MORGAN

to be Clerk of the Licensing Committee for the district of Nelson, vice J. H. Carrad, transferred.

> J. G. COATES, Minister of Justice.

Clerks of Magistrates' Courts appointed.

Department of Justice, Wellington, 1st November, 1919. H IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Constable WILLIAM PENDER

to be Clerk of the Magistrate's Court at Cheviot, on and from the 18th day of October, 1919, vice Constable H. Scott, transferred; and

Constable Ernest Alexander Regan

to be Clerk of the Magistrate's Court at Oxford, on and from the 14th day of October, 1919, vice Constable M. Leahy, retired.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Justice.

Clerk of Magistrate's Court at Nelson appointed.

Office of Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 28th October, 1919. THE Public Service Commissioner has made the following appointment in the Public Service:— HENRY MORGAN

to be Clerk of the Magistrate's Court at Nelson, for the purposes of the Magistrates' Courts Act, 1908, as from the 20th day of October, 1919.

A. C. TURNBULL,

Clerk of the Magistrate's Court at Paeroa appointed.

Office of Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 28th October, 1919. THE Public Service Commissioner has made the following appointment in the Public Service:— ROBERT McGregor Goldsman

to be Clerk of the Magistrate's Court at Paeroa, for the purposes of the Magistrates' Courts Act, 1908, as from the 14th day of October, 1919.

A. C. TURNBULL,

Clerk of the Warden's Court, Receiver of Gold Revenue, and Mining Registrar at Nelson and Glenhope appointed.

Office of Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 28th October, 1919.

THE Public Service Commissioner has made the following appointment in the Pell' C lowing appointment in the Public Service:-

HENRY MORGAN

to be Clerk of the Warden's Court, Receiver of Gold Revenue, and Mining Registrar at Nelson and Glenhope for the Karamea Mining District, constituted under the Mining Act, 1908, as from the 20th day of October, 1919.

A. C. TURNBULL, Secretary.